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8.1 Appendix A: Conducted Output Power 

Test Result 

Band Channel Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band II 9262 23.66 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 23.42 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 23.13 33 PASS 

Band IV 1312 23.58 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 23.53 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 23.53 30 PASS 

Band V 4132 24.03 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 24.06 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 23.93 38.5 PASS 

 

Band Channel SubTest Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band II 9262 HSDPA_Sub0 23.23 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSDPA_Sub1 22.69 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSDPA_Sub2 22.71 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSDPA_Sub3 22.70 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSDPA_Sub0 22.91 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSDPA_Sub1 22.36 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSDPA_Sub2 22.42 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSDPA_Sub3 22.38 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSDPA_Sub0 22.77 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSDPA_Sub1 22.25 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSDPA_Sub2 22.29 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSDPA_Sub3 22.24 33 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSDPA_Sub0 23.17 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSDPA_Sub1 22.63 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSDPA_Sub2 22.63 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSDPA_Sub3 22.60 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSDPA_Sub0 23.16 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSDPA_Sub1 22.59 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSDPA_Sub2 22.64 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSDPA_Sub3 22.60 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSDPA_Sub0 23.14 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSDPA_Sub1 22.62 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSDPA_Sub2 22.62 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSDPA_Sub3 22.60 30 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSDPA_Sub0 23.66 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSDPA_Sub1 23.13 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSDPA_Sub2 23.16 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSDPA_Sub3 23.13 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSDPA_Sub0 23.60 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSDPA_Sub1 23.04 38.5 PASS 
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Band V 4182 HSDPA_Sub2 23.07 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSDPA_Sub3 23.05 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSDPA_Sub0 23.47 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSDPA_Sub1 23.02 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSDPA_Sub2 23.07 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSDPA_Sub3 23.01 38.5 PASS 

 



 Report No.: TRE1810019102 Issued:  2018-11-14 
 

Appendix Page: 3 of 25 

 

Band Channel SubTest Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band II 9262 HSUPA_Sub1 20.67 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSUPA_Sub2 21.70 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSUPA_Sub3 22.15 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSUPA_Sub4 20.18 33 PASS 

Band II 9262 HSUPA_Sub5 23.12 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSUPA_Sub1 20.32 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSUPA_Sub2 21.32 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSUPA_Sub3 21.82 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSUPA_Sub4 19.86 33 PASS 

Band II 9400 HSUPA_Sub5 22.77 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSUPA_Sub1 20.15 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSUPA_Sub2 21.17 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSUPA_Sub3 21.64 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSUPA_Sub4 19.70 33 PASS 

Band II 9538 HSUPA_Sub5 22.67 33 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSUPA_Sub1 20.50 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSUPA_Sub2 21.47 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSUPA_Sub3 21.99 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSUPA_Sub4 20.03 30 PASS 

Band IV 1312 HSUPA_Sub5 23.01 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSUPA_Sub1 20.45 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSUPA_Sub2 21.35 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSUPA_Sub3 21.95 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSUPA_Sub4 21.00 30 PASS 

Band IV 1413 HSUPA_Sub5 22.98 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSUPA_Sub1 20.51 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSUPA_Sub2 21.44 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSUPA_Sub3 21.93 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSUPA_Sub4 19.96 30 PASS 

Band IV 1513 HSUPA_Sub5 22.93 30 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSUPA_Sub1 21.03 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSUPA_Sub2 22.03 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSUPA_Sub3 22.60 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSUPA_Sub4 20.61 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 HSUPA_Sub5 23.58 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSUPA_Sub1 20.96 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSUPA_Sub2 21.98 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSUPA_Sub3 22.48 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSUPA_Sub4 20.57 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 HSUPA_Sub5 23.53 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSUPA_Sub1 20.92 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSUPA_Sub2 21.93 38.5 PASS 
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Band V 4233 HSUPA_Sub3 22.47 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSUPA_Sub4 21.45 38.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 HSUPA_Sub5 23.36 38.5 PASS 



 Report No.: TRE1810019102 Issued:  2018-11-14 
 

Appendix Page: 5 of 25 

 

8.2 Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Test Result 

Band Channel Peak-to-Average Ratio(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

Band II 9262 2.86 13 PASS 

Band II 9400 3.01 13 PASS 

Band II 9538 2.77 13 PASS 

Band IV 1312 3.02 13 PASS 

Band IV 1413 3.04 13 PASS 

Band IV 1513 3.03 13 PASS 

Band V 4132 2.90 13 PASS 

Band V 4182 2.97 13 PASS 

Band V 4233 2.83 13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Band II_9262 

 

Band II_9400 

 

Band II_9538 
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Band IV_1312 

 

Band IV_1413 

 

Band IV_1513 
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Band V_4132 

 

Band V_4182 

 

Band V_4233 
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8.3 Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Channel 
Occupied Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 

(kHz) 
Limit(kHz) Verdict 

Band II 9262 4174.3 4725 --- PASS 

Band II 9400 4186.8 4776 --- PASS 

Band II 9538 4168.7 4742 --- PASS 

Band IV 1312 4177.2 4731 --- PASS 

Band IV 1413 4178.0 4717 --- PASS 

Band IV 1513 4169.6 4727 --- PASS 

Band V 4132 4178.6 4712 --- PASS 

Band V 4182 4157.7 4712 --- PASS 

Band V 4233 4187.0 4730 --- PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Band II_9262 

 

Band II_9400 

 

Band II_9538 
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Band IV_1312 

 

Band IV_1413 

 

Band IV_1513 
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Band V_4132 

 

Band V_4182 

 

Band V_4233 
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8.4 Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 

Band Channel Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band II 9262 -25.50 -13 PASS 

Band II 9538 -32.07 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1312 -23.72 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1513 -25.23 -13 PASS 

Band V 4132 -22.76 -13 PASS 

Band V 4233 -21.65 -13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Band II_9262 

 

Band II_9538 

 

Band IV_1312 
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Band IV_1513 

 

Band V_4132 

 

Band V_4233 
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8.5 Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Channel Frequency Rang(Mhz) Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

Band II 9262 30~1000 -42.74 -13 PASS 

Band II 9262 1000~20000 -32.49 -13 PASS 

Band II 9400 30~1000 -43.03 -13 PASS 

Band II 9400 1000~20000 -32.31 -13 PASS 

Band II 9538 30~1000 -42.35 -13 PASS 

Band II 9538 1000~20000 -32.46 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1312 30~1000 -42.43 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1312 1000~20000 -32.86 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1413 30~1000 -42.59 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1413 1000~20000 -32.93 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1513 30~1000 -42.91 -13 PASS 

Band IV 1513 1000~20000 -32.99 -13 PASS 

Band V 4132 30~1000 -43.44 -13 PASS 

Band V 4132 1000~20000 -32.83 -13 PASS 

Band V 4182 30~1000 -42.68 -13 PASS 

Band V 4182 1000~20000 -33.12 -13 PASS 

Band V 4233 30~1000 -43.07 -13 PASS 

Band V 4233 1000~20000 -33.00 -13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Band II_9262 

 

Band II_9262 

 

Band II_9400 
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Band II_9400 

 

Band II_9538 

 

Band II_9538 
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Band IV_1312 

 

Band IV_1312 

 

Band IV_1413 
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Band IV_1413 

 

Band IV_1513 

 

Band IV_1513 
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Band V_4132 

 

Band V_4132 

 

Band V_4182 
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Band V_4182 

 

Band V_4233 

 

Band V_4233 
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8.6 Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 
Voltage 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band II 9262 VL TN -4.24 -0.002290 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN TN -7.35 -0.003969 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VH TN -9.96 -0.005379 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VL TN -10.32 -0.005490 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN TN -11.33 -0.006026 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VH TN -16.29 -0.008667 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VL TN -10.89 -0.005710 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN TN -8.53 -0.004473 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VH TN -11.33 -0.005939 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VL TN -11.13 -0.006499 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN TN -9.94 -0.005806 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VH TN -11.68 -0.006821 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VL TN -12.60 -0.007270 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN TN -10.03 -0.005788 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VH TN -10.39 -0.005994 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VL TN -5.45 -0.003110 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN TN -9.51 -0.005428 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VH TN -13.55 -0.007734 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VL TN -9.78 -0.011840 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN TN -11.61 -0.014047 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VH TN -10.00 -0.012100 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VL TN -10.78 -0.012887 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN TN -12.22 -0.014615 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VH TN -13.92 -0.016641 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VL TN -7.93 -0.009361 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN TN -10.51 -0.012419 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VH TN -12.87 -0.015199 2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperatur
e 

(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band II 9262 VN -30 -8.54 -0.004610 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN -20 -12.01 -0.006483 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN -10 -12.98 -0.007008 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 0 -9.01 -0.004861 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 10 -13.50 -0.007286 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 20 -17.57 -0.009487 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 30 -11.82 -0.006379 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 40 -16.24 -0.008769 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9262 VN 50 -7.78 -0.004201 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN -30 -9.10 -0.004839 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN -20 -7.16 -0.003808 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN -10 -14.55 -0.007738 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 0 -10.38 -0.005520 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 10 -13.42 -0.007137 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 20 -17.10 -0.009097 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 30 -8.31 -0.004421 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 40 -8.57 -0.004558 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9400 VN 50 -10.87 -0.005783 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN -30 -9.48 -0.004968 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN -20 -13.58 -0.007117 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN -10 -10.25 -0.005373 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 0 -11.26 -0.005902 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 10 -9.36 -0.004908 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 20 -14.90 -0.007810 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 30 -9.90 -0.005189 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 40 -5.97 -0.003127 2.5 PASS 

Band II 9538 VN 50 -4.74 -0.002486 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN -30 -10.50 -0.006132 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN -20 -11.66 -0.006808 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN -10 -10.96 -0.006403 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 0 -6.87 -0.004010 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 10 -11.09 -0.006478 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 20 -12.78 -0.007464 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 30 -10.25 -0.005986 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 40 -12.40 -0.007243 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1312 VN 50 -11.45 -0.006687 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN -30 -10.89 -0.006287 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN -20 -13.33 -0.007691 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN -10 -10.59 -0.006114 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 0 -12.87 -0.007427 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 10 -12.03 -0.006944 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 20 -10.05 -0.005800 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 30 -15.59 -0.009000 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 40 -10.93 -0.006308 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1413 VN 50 -12.45 -0.007183 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN -30 -10.30 -0.005877 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN -20 -10.20 -0.005820 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN -10 -9.12 -0.005203 2.5 PASS 
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Band IV 1513 VN 0 -6.55 -0.003738 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN 10 -8.55 -0.004881 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN 20 -7.36 -0.004199 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN 30 -13.64 -0.007783 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN 40 -8.18 -0.004669 2.5 PASS 

Band IV 1513 VN 50 -10.99 -0.006273 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN -30 -8.43 -0.010196 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN -20 -7.70 -0.009322 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN -10 -6.42 -0.007764 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 0 -4.70 -0.005686 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 10 -10.92 -0.013216 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 20 -11.54 -0.013961 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 30 -10.14 -0.012273 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 40 -9.21 -0.011139 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4132 VN 50 -8.32 -0.010066 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN -30 -11.99 -0.014341 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN -20 -7.57 -0.009048 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN -10 -8.96 -0.010707 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 0 -10.39 -0.012425 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 10 -10.39 -0.012425 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 20 -12.85 -0.015367 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 30 -13.59 -0.016248 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 40 -3.60 -0.004301 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4182 VN 50 -5.74 -0.006858 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN -30 -5.02 -0.005931 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN -20 -7.32 -0.008651 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN -10 -10.31 -0.012183 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 0 -6.89 -0.008136 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 10 -9.91 -0.011701 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 20 -11.62 -0.013729 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 30 -8.68 -0.010248 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 40 -6.36 -0.007511 2.5 PASS 

Band V 4233 VN 50 -9.13 -0.010789 2.5 PASS 
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